

102490896 —		
Form PTO-1595 7 - 3 - 0 3 RECORDATION FORM	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENT	S ONLY	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	Y Y Y	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Vanguard Identification Systems, Inc.	Name: SSI Photo ID	
	Internal Address: a/k/a Stik/Strip Laminating Co., Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🚨 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: <u>1027 Waterwood Parkway</u>	
Other Journal Entry of Judgment		
	City: Edmond State: OK Zip: 73034	
Execution Date: 04/14/2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
**	5,921,584 (Reexam Control No. 90/006,442)	
Additional numbers attached? 🕒 Yes 🔼 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total number of applications and patents involved.	
Name: Neil G. Cohen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{40.00}{	
((0))	☑ Enclosed	
Internal Address: Advanced Card Technologies LLC		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 75 Montebello Road		
	7: 2:	
City: Suffern State: NY Zip: 10901	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original document.		
Neil G. Cohen 07/01/2003		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

07/07/2003 LMUELLER 00000046 5921584

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 014227 FRAME: 0172

	~//
IN THE DISTRICT CO STATE	URT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY A COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA
REG OKLAHOMA ACQUISITIONS LLC.,	}
PLAINTIFF,	
VS.) CASE NO. CJ-2002-2958-63
STIK/STRIP LAMINATING COMPANY, INC.))
DEFENDANT,)))
and)
VANGUARD IDENTIFICATION SYSTEMS, INC.,)))
Intervenor.	Ś

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

NOW on this 28th day of February 2003, Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Intervenor's Motion for Summary Judgment and Motion to Strike comes on for hearing before this Court. Having reviewed the Motions and Briefs filed herein and having heard argument of counsel, the Court finds as follows:

- Intervenor's Motion to Strike should be denied:
- 2. Intervenors's Motion for Summary Judgment should be denied;
- 3. Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment should be granted as there are no material questions of fact and specifically finds;
 - Heller Financial, Inc. (hereinafter "Heller") had a valid and A. perfected security interest in the '584 patent owned by Defendant;
 - В. Defendant defaulted on its agreement with Heller entitling Heller to foreclose its security interest in the '584 patent;
 - C. Intervenor's Judgment against the Defendant may have created a Judgment Lien or the '584 patent, and if so, this Judgment Lien would be inferior to the security interest of Heller in the '584 patent;

PATENT REEL: 014227 FRAME: 0173

- D. By the Foreclosure Agreement of July 14, 2000, Heller foreclosed on the Defendant's assets, including the '584 patent, and transferred these assets, inleuding the '584 patent, to Plaintiff for good and valuable consideration; and
- E. Plaintiff is the owner of the '584 patent free and clear of any Judgment Lien claim by Intervenor.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment is granted and Declaratory Judgment is granted to Plaintiff against the Intervenor that Plaintiff is the owner of the '584 patent free and clear of Intervenor's Judgment Lien and Defendant is ordered to execute all necessary documents to implement the Court's prior Judgment against Defendant granted on June 7, 2002.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Intervenor's Motion for Summary Judgment and Motion to Strike are denied Dated this 14th day of April, 2003.

> Bryan C. Dixon Presiding Judge

Certificate of Mailing

This is to certify that on the 14th day of April, 2003, a true and correct certified copy of the foregoing Order was mailed to:

Michael D. McClintock Two Leadership Square - 10th Floor 211 N. Robinson OKC, OK. 73102

RECORDED: 07/03/2003

John M. Merritt 917 N. Robinson OKC, OK. 73101

Deputy Court Clerk

PATENT

REEL: 014227 FRAME: 0174